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FY 2017 

Actual

FY 2018

Approp

FY 2019

Dept Req

FY 2019

Mngr Rec

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - TOWN COUNCIL - 010

Detail

$

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2018

Est Exp

%

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2019

Adopted

TOWN COUNCIL - 10010
52 SUPPLIES & SERVICES

$29 $200 $200 $200 $0 5201 OFF SUPPL 0.00%$147 $200 MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES$200 

$3,202 $5,000 $4,000 $4,000 $(1,000)5206 ADVERT (20.00)%$14,013 $4,000 LEGAL AND PUBLIC NOTICES$4,000 

$2,834 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $0 5207 PRINTING 0.00%$1,421 $1,500 EXPLANATORY TEXT; MISC 

PRINTING

$1,500 

$523 $500 $300 $300 $(200)5212 OTHER (40.00)%$452 $300 REFRESHMENTS FOR COUNCIL 

MEETINGS AND EVENTS

$300 

$6,588 $7,200 $6,000 $6,000 SUBTOTAL 52 $16,033 $(1,200) (16.67)%$6,000 

54 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

$18,228 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 5407 SECR SRV 0.00%$17,462 $15,000 CLERK OF COUNCIL$15,000 

$7,015 $8,000 $8,000 $7,500 $(500)5409 OTHER (6.25)%$30,161 $7,500 LOCAL ACCESS BROADCAST 

COVERAGE AND PROGRAMMING

$7,500 

$25,243 $23,000 $23,000 $22,500 SUBTOTAL 54 $47,623 $(500) (2.17)%$22,500 

56 EQUIPMENT

$0 $800 $800 $800 $0 5603 OTR EQUIP 0.00%$3,818 $800 AUDIO AND VIDEO EQUIPMENT FOR 

CHANNEL 14, MEETINGS,  U-VERSE 

AND WEB

$800 

$0 $800 $800 $800 SUBTOTAL 56 $3,818 $0 0.00%$800 

$31,831 $31,000 $29,800 $29,300 TOTAL $67,474 $(1,700) (5.48) %$29,300 
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POSITIONS # FTEs # FTEs # FTEs # FTEs # FTEs

Town Manager 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00

Assistant Town Manager/PIO 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00

HR Director/Assistant Town Manager 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00

Administrative Assistant 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00

TOTALS 4 4.00 4 4.00 4 4.00 4 4.00 4 4.00

FY 2018 

APPROPRIATION

FY 2018            

ACTUAL

FY 2019 DEPT. 

REQUEST

FY 2019 MGR. 

RECOMMENDED

FY 2019 COUNCIL 

APPROVED

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET

STAFFING SUMMARY

TOWN MANAGER - DEPARTMENT  10020

Key: FT = Full Time (5102)

          RPT = Regular Part Time (5103)

          IPT = Intermittent Part Time (or Seasonal Temporary Full Time) (5104)

          FTE = Full Time Equivalent – based on 35 hours per week
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FY 2017 

Actual

FY 2018

Approp

FY 2019

Dept Req

FY 2019

Mngr Rec

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - TOWN MANAGER - 020

Detail

$

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2018

Est Exp

%

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2019

Adopted

TOWN MANAGER - 10020
51 PERSONNEL SERVICES

$427,240 $441,358 $436,534 $436,534 $(4,824)5102 PFT (1.09)%$523,370 $142,500 TOWN MANAGER

$131,771 HUMAN RESOURCES 

DIRECTOR/ASSISTANT TOWN 

MANAGER-HUMAN RESOURCES  E-5

$109,265 ASSISTANT TOWN 

MANAGER-ADMINISTRATION / 

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER  E-5

$52,998 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  N-2

$436,534 

$6,924 $2,000 $2,000 $1,800 $(200)5105 OVERTIME (10.00)%$650 $1,800 OVERTIME$1,800 

$1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $0 5106 SAL AWARD 0.00%$1,300 $1,300 SALARY DIFF/PERFORMANCE 

AWARDS

$1,300 

$1,660 $8,127 $7,057 $7,057 $(1,070)5107 SAL ADJST (13.17)%$956 $7,057 SALARY ADJUSTMENT (18-19) - 

DOES NOT INCLUDE TOWN 

MANAGER

$7,057 

$437,124 $452,785 $446,891 $446,691 SUBTOTAL 51 $526,276 $(6,094) (1.35)%$446,691 

52 SUPPLIES & SERVICES

$1,317 $1,400 $1,500 $1,450 $50 5201 OFF SUPPL 3.57%$1,484 $1,450 MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES, BUDGET 

AND ANNUAL REPORT, FILE 

CABINETS

$1,450 

$547 $720 $1,260 $1,050 $330 5203 A/E SUPPLI 45.83%$665 $1,050 TONER AND DRUM FOR PRINTERS$1,050 

$0 $150 $150 $150 $0 5207 PRINTING 0.00%$304 $150 STATIONERY$150 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 5209 PER SERV 0.00%$46 $0 PERSONNEL EXPENSE$0 

$620 $1,400 $835 $835 $(565)5211 REF MATER (40.36)%$669 $835 CCM LABOR SERVICE, 

PROFESSIONAL JOURNALS, 

NEWSLETTERS, NEWSPAPERS, ICMA 

MATERIALS

$835 

$70 $200 $200 $200 $0 5212 OTHER 0.00%$199 $200 MISC OFFICE EXPENSE$200 

$2,554 $3,870 $3,945 $3,685 SUBTOTAL 52 $3,367 $(185) (4.78)%$3,685 

55 PROFESSIONAL EXPENSE
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FY 2017 

Actual

FY 2018

Approp

FY 2019

Dept Req

FY 2019

Mngr Rec

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - TOWN MANAGER - 020

Detail

$

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2018

Est Exp

%

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2019

Adopted

TOWN MANAGER - 10020
55 PROFESSIONAL EXPENSE

$3,502 $3,590 $3,670 $3,670 $80 5501 MEMBERSP 2.23%$3,618 $3,670 ICMA - TOWN MANAGER AND ASST. 

TOWN MANAGER, CTCMA, 

CONPELRA

$3,670 

$647 $1,500 $500 $500 $(1,000)5502 MTGS CONF (66.67)%$500 $500 CTCMA AND CCM MEETINGS AND 

WORKSHOPS, ICMA ANNUAL 

CONFERENCE AND VIRTUAL 

WORKSHOPS

$500 

$5,500 $5,500 $5,000 $5,000 $(500)5503 AUTO ALLW (9.09)%$5,500 $5,000 AUTO ALLOWANCE, MILEAGE$5,000 

$9,649 $10,590 $9,170 $9,170 SUBTOTAL 55 $9,618 $(1,420) (13.41)%$9,170 

56 EQUIPMENT

$1,583 $0 $0 $0 $0 5602 OFF EQUIP 0.00%$0 $0 OFFICE EQUIPMENT$0 

$1,583 $0 $0 $0 SUBTOTAL 56 $0 $0 0.00%$0 

$450,910 $467,245 $460,006 $459,546 TOTAL $539,261 $(7,699) (1.65) %$459,546 
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FY 2017 

Actual

FY 2018

Approp

FY 2019

Dept Req

FY 2019

Mngr Rec

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - TOWN ATTORNEY - 030

Detail

$

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2018

Est Exp

%

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2019

Adopted

TOWN ATTORNEY - 10030
54 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

$398,297 $360,000 $408,600 $393,800 $3,800 5409 OTHER 1.06%$328,039 $363,800 LEGAL FEES$363,800 

$398,297 $360,000 $408,600 $393,800 SUBTOTAL 54 $328,039 $3,800 1.06%$363,800 

$398,297 $360,000 $408,600 $393,800 TOTAL $328,039 $3,800 1.06 %$363,800 
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POSITIONS # FTEs # FTEs # FTEs # FTEs # FTEs

Town Clerk 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00

Deputy Town Clerk 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00 1 FT 1.00

Assistant Town Clerk 2 FT 1.86 2 FT 1.86 2 FT 1.86 2 FT 1.86 2 FT 2.00

1 RPT 0.57 1 RPT 0.57 1 RPT 0.57 1 RPT 0.57 0 RPT 0.00

TOTALS 5 4.43 5 4.43 5 4.43 5 4.43 4 4.00

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET

STAFFING SUMMARY

TOWN CLERK - DEPARTMENT 10040

Key: FT = Full Time (5101 and 5102)

          RPT = Regular Part Time (5103)

          IPT = Intermittent Part Time (or Seasonal Temporary Full Time) (5104)

          FTE = Full Time Equivalent – based on 35 hours per week

FY 2018 

APPROPRIATION

FY 2018            

ACTUAL

FY 2019 DEPT. 

REQUEST

FY 2019 MGR. 

RECOMMENDED

FY 2019 COUNCIL 

APPROVED
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FY 2017 

Actual

FY 2018

Approp

FY 2019

Dept Req

FY 2019

Mngr Rec

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - TOWN CLERK - 040

Detail

$

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2018

Est Exp

%

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2019

Adopted

TOWN CLERK - 10040
51 PERSONNEL SERVICES

$77,903 $79,889 $81,887 $81,887 $1,998 5101 ELECTED 2.50%$79,889 $81,887 TOWN CLERK  E$81,887 

$103,362 $99,598 $108,344 $108,344 $51,316 5102 PFT 51.52%$104,116 $56,820 DEPUTY TOWN CLERK  TH-7

$51,524 ASSISTANT TOWN CLERK  TH-3

$42,570 TOWN COUNCIL ADJUSTMENT

  (CREATED F.T. ASST TOWN CLERK)

$150,914 

$61,844 $62,331 $58,232 $58,232 $(62,331)5103 PPT (100.00)%$43,002 $37,266 ASSISTANT TOWN CLERK  TH-3

$20,966 ASSISTANT TOWN CLERK  TH-3

$(58,232)TOWN COUNCIL ADJUSTMENT

  (ELIMINATED P.T. ASST TOWN 

CLERKS)

$0 

$5,670 $4,500 $5,000 $5,000 $500 5105 OVERTIME 11.11%$5,000 $5,000 OVERTIME$5,000 

$0 $4,653 $2,119 $2,119 $(2,534)5106 SAL AWARD (54.46)%$3,045 $2,119 SALARY DIFF/PERFORMANCE 

AWARDS

$2,119 

$779 $8,917 $0 $0 $(8,917)5107 SAL ADJST (100.00)%$499 $0 SALARY ADJUSTMENT$0 

$249,559 $259,888 $255,582 $255,582 SUBTOTAL 51 $235,551 $(19,968) (7.68)%$239,920 

52 SUPPLIES & SERVICES

$1,744 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $0 5201 OFF SUPPL 0.00%$1,600 $1,600 OFFICE SUPPLIES$1,600 

$1,389 $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $0 5204 PRG MAT 0.00%$1,500 $1,500 PROGRAM MATERIALS$1,500 

$1,231 $1,200 $1,300 $1,300 $100 5206 ADVERT 8.33%$1,200 $1,300 ADVERTISING / LEGAL NOTICES$1,300 

$8,854 $11,000 $10,000 $9,500 $(1,500)5207 PRINTING (13.64)%$8,766 $9,000 ELECTION SUPPLIES

$500 CHARTER SUPPLEMENTS

$500 STATIONERY

$(500)TOWN MANAGER ADJUSTMENT

$9,500 

$605 $300 $100 $100 $(200)5209 PER SERV (66.67)%$100 $100 NOTARY CERTIFICATES 

APPLICATIONS / RENEWALS

$100 

$704 $700 $500 $500 $(200)5210 TRAIN EXP (28.57)%$400 $500 TOWN CLERK SCHOOL, SEMINARS$500 

$252 $100 $100 $100 $0 5211 REF MATER 0.00%$100 $100 SUBSCRIPTIONS, REPORTS$100 

$14,780 $16,400 $15,100 $14,600 SUBTOTAL 52 $13,666 $(1,800) (10.98)%$14,600 
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FY 2017 

Actual

FY 2018

Approp

FY 2019

Dept Req

FY 2019

Mngr Rec

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - TOWN CLERK - 040

Detail

$

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2018

Est Exp

%

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2019

Adopted

TOWN CLERK - 10040

54 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

$175 $200 $0 $0 $(200)5403 A/E MAINT (100.00)%$0 $0 A/E MAINTENANCE$0 

$1,617 $1,700 $1,700 $1,700 $0 5405 RENT/LEAS 0.00%$1,700 $1,700 STORAGE OF LAND RECORD 

BACKUPS

$1,700 

$28,987 $32,000 $28,850 $28,500 $(3,500)5409 OTHER (10.94)%$27,900 $25,000 APPROXIMATE DOCUMENTS

$2,000 LAND RECORDS AUDIT

$150 RECEIPT PAPER

$400 LASER CARTRIDGES

$400 NEW VITALS BINDERS

$900 MAPS/IMAGING AND INDEXING

$(350)TOWN MANAGER ADJUSTMENT

$28,500 

$30,779 $33,900 $30,550 $30,200 SUBTOTAL 54 $29,600 $(3,700) (10.91)%$30,200 

55 PROFESSIONAL EXPENSE

$1,040 $1,100 $800 $800 $(300)5501 MEMBERSP (27.27)%$800 $800 IIMC, NEACTC, CTCA$800 

$1,809 $800 $1,000 $1,000 $200 5502 MTGS CONF 25.00%$1,100 $1,000 SOS, CTCA CONFERENCES$1,000 

$550 $600 $400 $400 $(200)5503 AUTO ALLW (33.33)%$400 $400 MILEAGE$400 

$3,399 $2,500 $2,200 $2,200 SUBTOTAL 55 $2,300 $(300) (12.00)%$2,200 

$298,517 $312,688 $303,432 $302,582 TOTAL $281,117 $(25,768) (8.24) %$286,920 
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POSITIONS # FTEs # FTEs # FTEs # FTEs # FTEs

Registrar of Voters 2 RPT 1.00 2 RPT 1.00 2 RPT 1.00 2 RPT 1.00 2 RPT 1.00

Deputy Registrar of Voters 2 RPT 1.00 2 RPT 1.00 2 RPT 1.00 2 RPT 1.00 2 RPT 1.00

TOTALS 4 2.00 4 2.00 4 2.00 4 2.00 4 2.00

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET

STAFFING SUMMARY

ELECTIONS - DEPARTMENT 10050

Key: FT = Full Time (5101 and 5102)

          RPT = Regular Part Time (5103)

          IPT = Intermittent Part Time (or Seasonal Temporary Full Time) (5104)

          FTE = Full Time Equivalent – based on 35 hours per week

FY 2018 

APPROPRIATION

FY 2018            

ACTUAL

FY 2019 DEPT. 

REQUEST

FY 2019 MGR. 

RECOMMENDED

FY 2019 COUNCIL 

APPROVED
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FY 2017 

Actual

FY 2018

Approp

FY 2019

Dept Req

FY 2019

Mngr Rec

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - ELECTIONS - 050

Detail

$

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2018

Est Exp

%

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2019

Adopted

ELECTIONS - 10050
51 PERSONNEL SERVICES

$46,367 $45,612 $46,684 $46,684 $1,072 5101 ELECTED 2.35%$45,592 $23,342 REGISTRARS OF VOTERS  E

$23,342 REGISTRARS OF VOTERS  E

$46,684 

$29,110 $29,208 $29,933 $29,933 $725 5103 PPT 2.48%$31,351 $15,191 DEPUTY REGISTRARS OF VOTERS  

TPT-4

$14,742 DEPUTY REGISTRARS OF VOTERS  

TPT-4

$29,933 

$15,346 $0 $0 $0 $0 5106 SAL AWARD 0.00%$0 $0 SALARY AWARD$0 

$249 $756 $740 $740 $(16)5107 SAL ADJST (2.12)%$26 $719 SALARY ADJUSTMENT (18-19)

$21 27TH PAYROLL ACCRUAL

$740 

$0 $17,700 $33,100 $29,000 $11,300 5108 OTHER 63.84%$18,170 $900 STIPEND FOR "SPECIAL ELECTIONS"

$32,200 ELECTION OFFICIALS

$(4,100)TOWN MANAGER ADJUSTMENT

$29,000 

$91,072 $93,276 $110,457 $106,357 SUBTOTAL 51 $95,139 $13,081 14.02%$106,357 

52 SUPPLIES & SERVICES

$367 $700 $700 $700 $0 5201 OFF SUPPL 0.00%$700 $700 MISC. OFFICE SUPPLIES$700 

$0 $900 $900 $300 $(600)5203 A/E SUPPLI (66.67)%$0 $300 VOTING BOOTHS & POLL BOOKS$300 

$1,141 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0 5204 PRG MAT 0.00%$1,000 $1,000 PROGRAM MATERIALS$1,000 

$0 $200 $200 $200 $0 5206 ADVERT 0.00%$0 $200 ADVERTISING$200 

$200 $800 $800 $500 $(300)5207 PRINTING (37.50)%$200 $500 POLLING LOCATION CHANGE 

NOTIFICATION

$500 

$523 $2,000 $1,500 $1,400 $(600)5209 PER SERV (30.00)%$800 $1,400 EDUCATION/CERTIFICATION$1,400 

$1,940 $1,800 $1,800 $1,800 $0 5210 TRAIN EXP 0.00%$2,270 $1,800 MODERATOR & POLL WORKER 

TRAINING

$1,800 

$336 $175 $300 $300 $125 5211 REF MATER 71.43%$100 $300 CHESHIRE HERALD, CANVASS 

MATERIALS

$300 

$4,508 $7,575 $7,200 $6,200 SUBTOTAL 52 $5,070 $(1,375) (18.15)%$6,200 

54 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
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FY 2017 

Actual

FY 2018

Approp

FY 2019

Dept Req

FY 2019

Mngr Rec

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - ELECTIONS - 050

Detail

$

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2018

Est Exp

%

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2019

Adopted

ELECTIONS - 10050
54 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

$6,169 $6,500 $8,000 $7,800 $1,300 5403 A/E MAINT 20.00%$8,008 $7,800 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR 

TABULATORS,  PARTS NOT 

COVERED UNDER CONTRACT

$7,800 

$2,273 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0 5409 OTHER 0.00%$2,100 $2,500 MOVING EXPENSE TO TAKE VOTING 

MACHINES TO POLLS

$2,500 

$8,442 $9,000 $10,500 $10,300 SUBTOTAL 54 $10,108 $1,300 14.44%$10,300 

55 PROFESSIONAL EXPENSE

$140 $175 $175 $175 $0 5501 MEMBERSP 0.00%$175 $175 ROVAC ASSOCIATION DUES$175 

$3,725 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $0 5502 MTGS CONF 0.00%$1,600 $2,000 ROVAC COUNTY AND FALL, SPRING 

MEETINGS/CONF

$2,000 

$532 $600 $600 $550 $(50)5503 AUTO ALLW (8.33)%$600 $550 MILEAGE$550 

$4,397 $2,775 $2,775 $2,725 SUBTOTAL 55 $2,375 $(50) (1.80)%$2,725 

56 EQUIPMENT

$0 $0 $500 $500 $500 5603 OTR EQUIP 0.00%$510 $500 OTHER EQUIPMENT$500 

$0 $0 $500 $500 SUBTOTAL 56 $510 $500 0.00%$500 

$108,419 $112,626 $131,432 $126,082 TOTAL $113,202 $13,456 11.95 %$126,082 
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FY 2017 

Actual

FY 2018

Approp

FY 2019

Dept Req

FY 2019

Mngr Rec

TOWN OF CHESHIRE ADOPTED 2018-2019 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND - PROBATE COURT - 060

Detail

$

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2018

Est Exp

%

Increase

(Decrease)

FY 2019

Adopted

PROBATE COURT - 10060
57 MISC EXPENSE

$0 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $0 5710 OTHER 0.00%$4,000 $4,000 CONTRIBUTIONS$4,000 

$0 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 SUBTOTAL 57 $4,000 $0 0.00%$4,000 

$0 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 TOTAL $4,000 $0 0.00 %$4,000 

-  18  -


















































































































































































































































































































































































